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. STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION :

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING DRAF"
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION '

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 9911
ORDER NO. R-

APPLICATION OF UNION OIL COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA FOR A HIGHLY DEVIATED
DIRECTIONAL DRILLING PILOT PROJECT AND
UNORTHODOX COAL GAS WELL LOCATION,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

‘BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on April 18, 1990, at Santa Fe, New
Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner.

- NOW, on this ~day of April, 1990, the Division Director, having considered
the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1)  Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
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(3) A well at an unorthodox location will better enable the apphcant to produce
the oil and/or gas underlying the proration unit.

(4) No offset operator objected to the proposed unorthodox locéltion.

(5) Approval of the subject application will afford the applicant the opportunity
to produce its just and equitable share of the gas in the affected pools, will prevent the
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk
arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells and will otherwise prevent the
waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1)  The application of Union Oil Company of California for a highly deviated
directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township 27 North, Range 6 West,
forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas
Pool is hereby approved for its Rincon Unit Well No. 254 located at a standard surface
location 1581 feet from the North line and 1929 feet from the East line (Unit G) of said
Section 20 and drilling to a true vertical depth of approximately 2250 feet and then
commencing a medium radius curve in a westerly direction to encounter the top of the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool at a true vertical depth of approximately 3040 feet and then
to a total depth at a true vertical depth of approximately 3100 feet with a terminus at an
unorthodox bottomhole location in the NW/4 of Section 20; however said wellbore will be
no closer than 790 feet from the outer boundary of the spacing unit. :

(2)  Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY
Director

SEAL
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Poywfpaces o 4 v(d) - In-lieu- of Paragraph (c) of this rule, the
w:". ows _.applicant may furnish proof -of the -fact that all of the
‘.f,ffﬂ*w .aforesaid:parties were notified by registered or certified

RN mail-of:! his “intent =~ to form such non-standard unit. The
‘Division Director may approve the-application if no such
- - party has entered an objection to the formation of such
3o ooinon-standard unit within 30 days after the D1v1s10n Director
,p:“}ﬂwn ‘has: recelved the appllcatlon. ‘ A :

. S Ean '}‘,cl}y Cod P ‘ C
Bl mehoad- RULE 7.’ The first well drllled or recompleted on every
! B_lstandard or non-standard - unit’in the Basin-Fruitland Coal
- o't lGas"Pool shall be' ‘located in the NE/4 or SW/4 of a single
- Ju #2'governmental section and shall be located no closer than 790
I;h'ﬂalaﬂffeetjto-any outer boundary of the proration unit nor - closer
fiz=7i-ftthan+130 feet to any quarter section line nor closer than 10
-feet to " any quarter-quarter section 1line or subdivision -

lnner boundary
.|[)jr AT 3 . . .
s i“: "RULE 8. The Division Director may grant an exception

Lo - torthe requlrements of Rule (7) without hearing when an
LI ﬂ”'-“fappllcation ‘‘has ‘been filed ' for an unorthodox location

% . =&+l necessitated by topographical conditions, the recompletion
i 7w of awell previously drilled to a deeper horizon, provided
w0 =uvr said well was drilled at an orthodox or approved unorthodox

' " location for such original horizon, or the drilling of an
intentionally deviated horizontal wellbore. All operators

-vatr or owners of -undrilled tracts offsetting the proposed
tv location shall be notified of the application by registered

o or certified mail, and the application shall state that such
S notice has been furnished. The Director may approve the
-4, .% il'application upon receipt of written waivers from all parties
e - described above or if no objection to. the unorthodox
it .. . location has been entered within 20 days after the ' Director

gi*ﬁﬂh“.fhas recelved the appllcatlon.
R {o) -’i _
ik , The Division Director shall have the

e 5“7@0 auth- - T '.dmlnlstratlvely approve an intentionally
"t .=hiith deviated well in the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for the
:\:ﬁ R urpose of penetratlng the coalbed - seams by means of a

hj“‘ W Wwellboré: drirled™ horizentally, - iprovided the following

x\'
h . conditions. are complled with:
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jﬁ””“jzf’ (1) " The surface location of the proposed well is a

.M;standard location or the applicant has obtained approval of
" an unorthodox surface location as provided for in Rule (8)
~above. : , .

(2) The bore hole shall not enter or exit the

If}ﬁo}‘f?coalbed seams outside of a drilling window which is in

""accordance with the setback requirements' of Rule (7),
provided "however, that the 10 foot setback distance
{requirement from the quarter-quarter section 1line or

“"subdivision inner boundary shall not apply to horizontally

AR drilled wells.

'Qfﬁﬁ IR (B).' To obtaln administrative approval to drill an
f*“fﬁ“*fintentionally deviated horizontal wellbore, the applicant

"'shall file such application with the Santa Fe and Aztec

.2t "offices of the Division and shall further provide a copy of
wi! i such application to all  operators or owners of undrilled

tracts offsetting the proposed gas proration unit for said
- well by registered or certified mail, and the application
" shall state that such notice has been furnished. The

" ' application shall further include the following information:

™ (1) A copy of Division Form C-102 identifying the
‘ proposed proratlon unit to be dedicated to.the

fﬁﬁ, g o , ' well
SREOYY B R o ¥ |

A e ' (2) Schematlc drawings of the proposed well which

fully describe the casing, tubing, perforated
‘or open hole interval, kick-off point, and
proposed trajectory of the drainhole section.
The Director may approve the application upon
receipt of written waivers from all parties described above
or if no objection to the intentionally deviated horizontal
wellbore has been entered within 20 days after the Director
‘" has received 'the application. If any objection to the
proposed intentionally deviated horizontal well is received
within the prescribed time 1limit as described above, the
Director shall, at the applicant's request, set said
application for public hearing.
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EL " (C). During or upon completion of drllllng ‘operations
Pel r""the operator shall further be required to conduct a
i ‘‘directional ‘survey on the vertical and lateral portions of

- the wellbore and shall submit a copy of said survey to the
w Santa Fe and Aztec offlces of the Division.

_ .(D).' The D1v1510n Dlrector, at his dlscretion, may set
fvany application for - intentionally deviated ' horizontal
" wellbores for public hearing.

"RULE 10. Notwithstanding the provisions of Division
. . Rule No. 404, the Supervisor of the Aztec district office of
A - ° . the Division shall have the authority to approve the venting
e 'h.:,i' or flaring of gas from a Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Well upon
L ,"_. .a determination that said venting or flaring is necessary
L S ‘during completion operations, to obtain necessary well test
. /% "information, or to maintain the producibility of said well.
) Appllcatlon to flare or vent gas shall be made in writing to
o IR the Aztec dlstrlct office of the D1v1s1on.

g . r" .
i 4 .4{

oo '~-"* RULE 1l t,Testlng requirements for a Basin-Fruitland

oo "”’if“”’Coal Gas well hereinafter set forth may be used in lieu of
S o the testing requirements contained in Division Order No.
.o 4% 1 'R.333-I. The test shall consist of a minimum twenty-four
N #rf 'hour shut-in period, and a three hour production test. The

: Division Director shall have the authority to modify the
o o testing requirements contained herein upon a showing of need
’ for such modification. The following information from this
' ‘initial production test must be reported:

SRR 1. The surface shut-in tubing and/or casing
, . o pressure and date these pressures were
A j“f”: T recorded.

T ;”’iff“ﬂ 2. The length of the shut-in period.
"TV AL 3. The final flowing casing and flowing tubing

o TrE e pressures and the duration and date of the flow
L period. '
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{( AL - STATEOF NEw-MExtc'o
WES)  ENERGY o MUNERALSHDEPBRTMENT
NRUTEC OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE
GARREY CARRUTHERS 1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD
GOVERNOR ' A ey e 410

Date: Z//Z /90

0il Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

Re: Proposed MC_
Proposed DHC__
Proposed NSL
Proposed SWD
Proposed WFX_
Proposed PMX__ ZQL7

Gentlemen:
I have examined the application dated @‘J 20 /990 '
for thQTZJZﬁwfgvz /ZZLVQ\‘7U2\jLiZ;ZJ;Wy

Operator ‘ Lease & Well No.

/%’210—515/U"6‘4/ and my recommendations.are as follows:
Unit, S-T-R

— Lpeee

Yqurs truly,




| STATE OF NEW MEXICO ~
' ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

oL CDNSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARHUTHERS : . L ) . ) POST OFFICE BOXEIOBB
GOVERNOR SO R . - STATE LAND DFFICE BUILDING

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 -

(505) 827-5800

May 4, 1990

~~ Union Oil Company of California

- 3300 North Butler Avenue e

-~ Suite.200 . -
Fanmngton, NM 87401 '

Attention: Paul T. West Dlstnct Productlon Manager

Administrative Order DD-34(H)
(Highly Deviated Wellbore)
- Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool (R-8768)

‘Dear Mr. Westi

Under the provisions of Rule 9 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland
Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by Division Order R-8768, Union Oil Company of California
" 'made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on April 20, 1990, for a
~ highly deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township 27
North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, forming-a standard 320- -
acre gas spacing and proration unit in said pool for its Rincon Unit Well No. 254, -

The D1v1$1on Dlrgc;or Fmd§ Tth

(1) The apphcatlon has been duly filed under the prov1$1ons of Rule 9(B) of R-

"~ 8768 for administrative authorization to intentionally deviate a well in the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for the purpose of penetratmg the coal bed
seams by means of a wellbore drilled horizontally;

(2) © Although the proposed wellbore will only have a maximum angle off vertical’
of 60 degrees. The purpose of said well is to increase the surface area across
the productive interval of the coal seam, thereby i mcreasmg the likelihood of

~ obtaining commercial production.
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(3) This technique essentially mirrors the reason and purpose of horizontal
wellbores in this type of productive 1nterval and should therefore be treated
the same.

(4) The applicant has provided satisfactory technical information in support of
this filing.

(5) The N/2 of said Section 20 is within the applicant’s Rincon Unit and
therefore has no offset operators other than themselves.

(6) The dpphcant has satisfactorily met all requuement prescribed in said Rule
9 of Order No. R-8768. :

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1)  The applicant, Union Oil Company of California, is hereby authorized to
initiate a highly deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township
27 North, Range 6 West, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool by commencing its Rincon Unit Well No. 254 at a standard
surface location 1419 feet from the North line and 794 feet from the East line (Unit H) of
said Section 20 and drilling to a true vertical depth of approximately 2362 feet and then
commencing a medium radius curve in a westerly direction, building to an angle of 60
degrees and continue drilling at said angle as so to encounter the top of the Basin-Fruitland
Coal Gas Pool at a true vertical depth of approximately 3040 feet and then to a total depth
at a true vertical depth of approximately 3200 feet with a terminus at an bottomhole
location in the SW/4 NW /4 of Section 20; however, no portion of said wellbore shall be no
_closer than 790 feet from the North, South and East lines of the NW/4 nor closer than 130
feet to the West line of said NW/ of said Section 20.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT: Prior to directional drilling, the operator shall
determine the subsurface location of the kick-off point; and -

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: Subsequent to the above-described directional
drilling, a survey shall be made of the wellbore from total depth to kick-off point the

operator shall #forward a copy of the surve%e_port directly to the Santa Fe cfitee~giuithe O ce

<Bmwag;and to the Aztec District Office e operator shall notify the Division’s Aztec
District Office of the date and time said/su is 10 be commenced.

(2
W
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Union Oil Company of California
May 4, 1990

Page No. 3

2 ¢Z) Form C-105 shall be filed in accordance with Division Rule 1105 and the
operator shall indicate thereon true vertical depth (TVD) in addition to measured depths
(MVD). ' :

4 (3)  Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY
Director

SEAL

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
File: Case No. 9911



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
- ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

: /&V%// P OE — FIES

GAHREY CARRUTHERS L POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR : ‘ T STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
s ' : . SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504
(505) 827-5600

. Union Qil Company of California -
" 3300 North Butler Avenue
Suite 200 :
Farmmgton NM 87401

* Attention: Paul T. West, District Production Manager

Admzmstratlve Order DD-34 (H)
_ (Highly Deviated Wellbore)
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool (R-8768)

Dear Mr. West: -

Under the provisions of Rule 9 of the Spec1a1 Rules and Regulations for the Basm-Frmtland
Coal Gas Pool as'promulgated by Division Order R-8768, Union Oil Company of California
‘made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on April 20, 1990, for a
highly deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township 27
North, Range 6 West, NMPM Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-
‘acre gas spacing and proratlon unit in sa1d pool for its Rincon Unit Well No. 254.

The Division Dlrector Flnds That:

(1) The apphcatlon has been duly filed under the pr0v151ons of Rule 9(B) of R-
- 8768 for administrative authorization to intentionally deviate a well in the
Basm—Frultland Coal Gas Pool for the purpose of -‘_ atm g the coal bed

@ Akh'e '

terval of the coal seam, thereby i mcreasmg the likelihood of
ercial productlon .
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(3)  This technique essentially mirrors the reason and purpose of horizontal
wellbores in this type of productive interval and should therefore be treated
the same.

(4)  The applicant has provided satisfactory technical information in support of
this filing. .

(5) The N/2 of said Section 20 is within the applicant’s Rincon Unit and
therefore has no offset operators other than themselves.

(6) The applicant has satisfactorily met all requirement prescribed in said Rule
9 of Order No. R-8768.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:
}lf Py, ///a//’
e
(/ / The applicant, Union Oil Company of Cahforma, sesks’to initiate a highly
deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township 27 North,
Range 6 West, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool by commencing its Rincon Unit Well No. 254 at a standard surface
location 1419 feet from the North line and 794 feet from the East line (Unit H) of said
Section 20 and drilling to a true vertical depth of appromma@%& feet and then
commencglg a medium radius curve in a westerly direction, building*an angle of 60 degrees
and$#d drilling at said angle as so to encounter the top of the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas
Pool at a true vertical depth of approximately 3040 feet and then to a total depth at a true
vertical depth of approximately 3200 feet with a terminus at an bottomhole location in the
SW/4 NW/4 of Section 20; however said wellbore shall be no closer than 790 feet from the
North, South and East lines of the /4 nor closer than 130 feet to the West line of said
'NW/ of said Section 20. o M,,

PROVIDED HOWEVER THATr to directional drilling, the operator shall
determine the subsurface location of the kigk-off point; and

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT psequent to the above-described directional
drilling, a esntinverermEipsrtizsshonalsurvey shall be made of the wellbore from total
depth to lek-Off pomt the operator shall eause=th: 2oy spanyete-forward a copy
of the survey report d1rectly to the Santa Fe ofﬁce of the D1v151on, :

2 ATt ew Mex 83, and the operator shall notify the Division’s Aztec
DlStI’lCt Ofﬁce of the date and tlme sa1d urvey is to be commenced.

e
@f[ ce
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()9/ Form C-105 shall be filed in accordance with Division Rule 1105 and the
operator shall indicate thereon true vertical depth,in addition to measured depthSe( MVD)

¢ rVP)

3) Jurisdiction of th1s cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY
Director

SEAL
cc:  Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
File: Case No. 9911
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April 30, 1990

Union Oil Company of California
3300 North Butler Avenue

Suite 200

Farmington, NM 87401

Attention:  Paul T. West, District Production Manager

Administrative Order DD-34(H)
(Highly Deviated Wellbore)
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool (R-8768)

Dear Mr. West:

Under the provisions of Rule 9 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland
Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by Division Order R-8768, Union Oil Company of California
made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on April 20, 1990,‘ for a
highly deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Township 27
North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, forming a standard 320-

acre gas spacing and proration unit in said pool for its Rincon Unit Well No. 254.
The Division Director Finds That:

(1)  The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 9(B) of R-
8768 for administrative authorization to intentionally deviate a well in the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for the purpose of penetrating the coal bed

seams by means of a wellbore drilled horizontally;
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2) atisfactory\informatio beenprovided that all offset opegators havebgen
 duly Aotified, N ' -

(5)  Although the proposed e or,e\" ill only have a maximum angle of vertical

of 60 degrees, the pu ell is to increase the surface area aeres the

Peregs

productive interval of al seam, thereby increasing the likelihood of

obtaining commercial production.
(5) This technique essentially mirrors the reason and purpose of horizontal
wellbores in this type of productive interval and should therefore be treated

the same.

(6) Satisfac echnical information hasbeer-prawd

% 0///’ 0 b7 /44’ /9&1//%/
@ ..d/‘h {"}6/&’/ I/’ /4/1( !r/‘g .

(7) The N/2 of said Section 20 is within the applicant’s Rincon Unit and

therefore has no offset operators other than themselves.-

(8)  The applicant has satisfactorily met all requirement prescribed in said Rule
9 of Order No. R-8768. -




Administrative Order DD-*
April 30, 1990
Page No. 3

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1)  The applicant, Union Oil Company of California, seeks to initiate a highly
deviated directional drilling pilot project in the N/2 of Section 20, Tomhip 27 North,
Range 6 West, forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration uhit in the Basin-
Fruitland 90 1 Gas Pool by commencing its Rincon Unit Well No. 254 at a standard surface
location feet from the North line and 794 feet from the East line (Unit H) of said
Section 20 and drilling to a true vertical depth ¢ aoxiately 2362 feet_and then

W o e e 4,

. . o T T, Lo T ey S A S S
commencing a medium radius ¢t

€ in a westerly direction®fo encounter the top of the
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool at a true vertical depth of approximately 3040 feet and then
to a total depth at a true vertical depth of approximately 3200 feet with a terminus at an
bottomhole location in the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 20; however said wellbore shall be no
closer than 790 feet from the North, South and East lines of the NW/4 nor closer than 130

feet to the West line of said NW/ of said Section 20.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT: prior to directional drilling, the operator shall
determine the subsurface location of the kick-off point; and

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT: subsequent to the above-described directional
drilling, a continuous multi-shot directional survey shall be made of the wellbore from total
depth to kick-off point the operator shall cause the surveying company to forward a copy
of the survey report directly to the Santa Fe office of the Division, 310 Old Santa Fe Trail,
Room 206, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503, and the operator shall notify the Division’s Aztec
District Office of the date and time said survey is to be commenced.

(2) Form C-105 shall be filed in accordance with Division Rule 1105 and the
operator shall indicate thereon true vertical depth in addition to measured depths.

(3)  Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
Division may deem necessary.
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY
- Director :

SEAL
cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
File: Case No. 9911



._.*"" ¥ Unbcal Oil & Gas Division
! Unocal Corporation
3300 North Butler Avenue
Suite 200
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
Telephone (505) 326-7600
Fax: (505) 326-6145

UNOCAL®

April 20, 1990

¢

e iy

Paul T. West i
District Production Manager RECEIVED

Farmington District

William J. LeMay, Director : APR 20 1680
" 011 Conservation Division
New Mexico Department of Energy, olL CONSERVATION DlVlSION
Minerals and Natural Resources
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

i)

-1»
e
PR

RE: Application of Union 0il Company of California for a Highly
Deviated Directional Drilling Project, Rincon Unit, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Union 0il Company of California hereby makes application for administrative
approval for a highly deviated directional drilling pilot project in the
N/2 of Section 20, Township 27 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New

“Mexico, forming a standard 320-acre coal gas spacing and proration unit in
the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool for its Rincon Unit No. 254 Well. This
highly deviated directional drilling pilot project qualifies for admini-
strative approval pursuant to the provisions of Rule 9 of the Special Rules
and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool as follows:

1. The surface location of the proposed well is at a standard location
1,419 feet from the North line and 794 feet from the East of Section 20.
The bore hole will not enter or exit the coalbed seams outside of a drilling
window which is in accordance with the setback requirements of Rule 7 of
the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool,
for it will be no closer than 790 feet to the outer boundary of the unit
nor closer than 130 feet to any quarter section line as shown on the copy
of OCD Form C-102 which is attached to this application.

2. This well is located within the Rincon Unit and there are no operators
or owners of undrilled tracts to whom copies of this application are to be
furnished pursuant to Rule 9(B). A map of the Rincon Unit is attached to
this application showing the location of the proposed well relative to unit
boundaries.

3. A schematic drawing and footage tabulation of the proposed well
is attached to this application which describes the casing, tubing, perforated
interval, kick-off point, and proposed trajectory of the drain hole section.



William J. LeMay, Director
0il Conservation Division
April 20, 1990

Page Two

4. ‘Union 0il Company of California during, or upon completion of drilling
operations, will conduct a directional survey on the vertical and lateral
portions of the wellbore and submit a copy of this survey to the Santa Fe
and Aztec Offices of the Division. ;

Since there is no offsetting operator or offsetting owner of an undrilled
tract, there are no parties from whom waivers of objection are required
pursuant to Rule 9. Union 0il Company of California, therefore, requests
that the Director approve this application for a highly dev1ated directional
drllllng pilot project. .

“Respectfully submitted,

Union 011 Company of Ca11forn1a
dba Unocal

Paul T. West
District Production Manager



t . . "State of New Mexico
ubmit 10 Appropriate . : Form C-102
District Office Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised 1.1-89
iS:uxc Lease - 34 copics Ly : :
e Lease - 3 copies .
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Bax 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 P.O. Box 2088
, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
P.O. Drawer DD, Antesia, NM 88210 R
DISTRICTIII \ . - WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1000 Rio B R NM 81410 All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section
Lease Well No,
UNION OIL CO. OF CALIFORNIA RINCON UNIT 254
Unit Leaer Section Townshi Range . :
20 "™ 27 N, R6 W. . Ri® ARRIBA COUNTY .
Acual Foouge Location of Wel: : . ‘
) feet from the NORTH line and 794 feet from the EAST line }
Ground level Elev. Producing Formation Pool : Dedicated Acreage:
6579 FRUITLAND COAL BASIN FRUITLAND COAL 20 .,
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. ]
2 If more than oae lease is dedicaled 1o the well, outline each and identify the oanership thereof (both as to working interest and m)'ﬂxy).
3. If more than one lease of differeat ownership is dedicated to the well, have L interest of all owpers been consolidated by communitization,
uaitization, force-pooling, etc.? i
L Yes ] ™o If answer is “yes™ type of consolidation !
If apswer is “po” list the cwpers and tract descriptions which have actually beea consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form if peccessary.
No allowzble will be assigned 10 the well until all jnterests have bees consolicaiad (by communitization, umunuon, forced-pooling, o ol.herw\se)
or until 2 poo-standard urit, elimisating such interest, has been approved by the Division.
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4 ] Location : 9 | Union Oil Co. of Calif.
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1 [ [ D 1 April 9, 1990
v A
OIS oo 3 [ SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I dendlnndendland I Z Lok okt l . ) I
l I I hereby certify that the well location shown,
1 | ' on lh;l: plat was plaubd Jrom field n:;u.r o
actual naveys made by me or r Pty
I l Supervison, and that the same (s true and l
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| |‘ belief.
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Rincon Well No. 254 - Directional Plan for 60 deg well

Surface Loc: 1,419 ' FNL & 794 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W
Vertical Deﬁths—

Top of Pay: 3,033.0

Base of Pay: 3,153.0
Bottom Hole: - 3,200.0"

Build Rate: 8.0 degrees/100' “ Directed:Due WEST
" Kick Off Pt.: 2,362.0 . Section: 270.0 deg
y-axis X-axis

Boint__Comment M. Dept

h____Angle V. Depth _Section_
-0 Surface 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1 KOP 2,362.0 0.0 2,362.0 0.0
2 2,462.0 8.0 2,461.8 7.0
3 2,562.0 16.0 2,559.6 27.8
4 2,662.0 24.0 2,653.5 62.0
5 2,762.0 32.0 2,741.8 108.9
6 2,862.0 40.0 2,822.8 167.7
7 2,962.0 48.0 2,894.7 237.1
8 3,062.0 56.0 2,956.3 315.9
9 3,112.0 60.0 2,982.8 358.3
10 Top Pay 3,212.4 60.0 3,033.0 445.3
11 Base Pay 3,452.3 60.0 3,153.0 653.0
12  BH Loc 3,546.3 60.0 3,200.0 734.4
Top Pay: 1,419 ' FNL & 1,239 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W
Base Pay: 1,419 ' FNL & ‘1,447 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W

BHL: . 1,419 ' FNL & 1,528 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK. r.A.

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE"
MICEHRAUEiEBD'Ci;APCBKELL SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
WILLIAM. F CARR POST OFFICE BOX 2208 _
BRADFORD C. BERGE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
WT?S:MF' :Zii_‘;;:y TELEPHONE: (505) 988-a42|
PATRICIA A, MATTHEWS IMND.DEMRED‘ - TELECOPIER: (50.5) 083-6043
April 11, 1990

Mr. David Catanach, Hearing Exammer
Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Department of Energy,
Minerals and Natural Resources
- State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503

Re:  Case 9911 Application of Union Oil Conipany of Califomia for a Highly
Deviated Directional Dnlling Pilot Project and Unorthodox Coal, Gas Well
Location, Rio Amba County, New Mexico

Dear David:

Pursuant to our conversation of this date, I am enclosing for your review a copy
of OCD Form C-102 which shows the proposed surface and bottom hole location of the
Union Oil Company of California Rancon Unit, Well No. 254 which is the subject of the;
above-referenced application. Also enclosed is a diagram of the proposed well;
attached information concerning the well’s location at the top of the Fruitland Pay, h
base of the Fruitland Pay and the well’s bottom hole location. We believe that this well -

“should qualify for administrative approval under Rule 9 of the Special Rules and
Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool. o

with you whether or not we could procecd with this proposal admmlstratlvely and thereby
avoid the currently scheduled April 18, 1990 hearing. :

Your attention to this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

- WFC:sg
Enclosures
cc:  Mr. William Hering
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i wbmit to Appropriate State of New Mexico Form C-102

J‘ ?im Lc?;ﬁc: . Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department : Revised 1-1-89
H tate - GOP!CI ) -
Foefee-Joop OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION -

P.O. Box 2088

DISTRICT I
P.O. Bax 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT T . '
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 .
. WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

DISTRICT Il .
1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aziec, KM 87410 Al Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section
Operaion V373 WalRo.
UNION OIL CO. OF 'CALIFORNIA - RINCON UNIT . C 254
Unit Letter Section Townshi Range Count
T.27 N, * 'R6W. _ [RIO' ARRIBA COUNTY
Acual Footage Location of Well:
, 1419 f fromine NORTH live 20d 794 feet from the PO | line
Ground level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:
6579 FRUITLAND COAL BASIN FRUITLAND COAL 320 s

1. Outline the acreage dedicated 1o the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,
2 If more than one lease is dedicated o the well, outline each and idestify the ownership thereof (both as o working interest acd royalty).

3. If more than ope lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners beea consolidated by communitization,
unitization, force-pooliag, etc.? !

Yes D No If answer is “yes™ type of consolidation

If answer is "no™ list the covpers aod tract descriptions which have actually beea coasolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if neccessary.
No allowable will be assigzed 10 the well until all interests hive been coasolidaiad (by cormmunitization, unitization, forced-pooliag, or otherwise)
or until a non-standard urit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

71/7.‘//r11I/(//rl://///f/?/ fr/fs7'8_'7;53’ W"f’rf’7 15262.84'T‘ OPERAmRCERmCAﬂON
v y I chereby certify tha! the information
4 ’ I ) W § lcontained herein in true and complete 10 the
L ] l o g 1 | best of my browledge and belief.
Yy A
4 l b= ! £
: I g l . h S 4 ST \{. . Y
f .
A < ' =z ] Zj /’éﬂm
~ . y
A { { co 4 | Printed Name
A ] R o 4 . . .
r 5 Ny y William Hering
————————————— - o o e e} et et e e A
larve 7 Lo 2F [ ttoren O G, o5CH o= 1 [Postos
xA o s Loty . . .
"'.‘_’;,“" ! f;mv:' ihesiting 1 ] | District Petroleum Eng. !
(1248 Soor - 1190 | p y:f‘::/:’;"”" Bottom-hole | "] [Commay '
cJ . hd : .
:r,,..a /s ’ﬂ-.m- ,a,i; ::. Location % | : Union Oil Co. of Calif.
[ Sourh G/ance /eu/r‘-w/ e I 04 |Dae .
b ot lomp i Sadatte | ] April 9, 1990
“ Vs Comy, a)‘/‘af 0 ] _Apri !
( L
d
/ | SEC. } | SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
IIIIII,IIIIII'IIIIIII‘IILIIIIJLILIIIIIIIIIII’II//[JIIJIJ :
] ’ Nrjon O o, 05 €4, | Union Ol G0, of I kereby certify that the well location .vhawné
' Rinson Unid loety 4. 55 (A, on this plat was plotied from field noles of
VSO U990 rae Aoneon Lav't bovsi Al actual swveys mads by me or wnder my
l Sovels 6/26/55 I 173 supervison, and that the same is true ard
I Stvri Blenrs fovborcq ‘ IS0 Fws - gop sk | correct 1o the best of my knowledge and
| ClLFt Gormpl et Spvat } 3f03/58 | |belif. X
r e
I 6/‘} . ﬂ/‘j;:’,/‘4 Date Survey 0@”"0 Oag
e LOpleritn A W)
Signaturd & Sof o ~' NCA

| l
| |
N [ - |
| | i A Wy '
| - N TS
| | o - OreggroniiL
Certificate No. .
Fm- ST—— ml ; l | RwMﬂal
: ! ! | ; T 1 i ] 1 R Tand Surveyor

[} i ]
0 330 660 950 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 2000 1500 1000 500 (]







“
|
B3
=

09-Apr-90

Surface Loc: 1,419
Vertical Depths-

Top of Pay: 3,033.0
Base of Pay: 3,153.0
Bottom Hole: 3,200.0

Build Rate:
Kick Off Pt.: 2,362.0

’ FNL &

Rincon Well No.-254 - Directional Plan for 60 deg weIl

794 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W

8.0 degrees/100’

Section:

Difected:DuelWEST

~ x|

X-rx

Point Comment M. Depth Angle M. Dept Sectiof -

0 Surface . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1 KOP 2,362.0 0.0} 2,362.0 0.0

2 2,462.0 8.0§ 2,461.8 7.0

3 2,562.0 16.0} 2,559.6 27.8

4 2,662.0 24.0}1 2,653.5 62.0

5 2,762.0 32.01} 2,741.8 108.9

6 2,862.0 40.01) 2,822.8 167.7

7 2,962.0 48.01 2,894.7 237.1

8 3,062.0 56.0 1 2,956.3 315.9

9 3,112.0 60.0| 2,982.8 358.3

10 Top Pay 3,212.4 60.03 3,033.0 445.3

11 Base Pay 3,452.3 60.0{ 3,153.0 653.0

12 BH Loc 3,546.3 60.0{ 3,200.0 734.4
Top Pay: 1,419 ' FNL & 1,239 ’ FEL, Sec 20, T27N-RéW
Bgse Pay: 1,419 ’ FNL & 1,447 ' FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W
. BHL? 1,419 / FNL & 1,528 ’ FEL, Sec 20, T27N-R6W
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